
!(

!(!(

!(

B

B

B B

B
B

B BB

B

B

BB B

BBBB

B

B

BB

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B B

B

B

B

*

Enhanced Hazardous
Waste Landfill

Lime
Basin
CellBasin F

Wastepile
Cell

Cell 2

Cell 1

Hazardous
Waste Landfill

WPLCS
WPLDS

LBLCS
LBLDS

255062550525504
25503

25502

25059

25041

25122

36186

26170

26164

2615926158

26150

26097

26073

26051

26040

25500

25054

25048

25032

25027

25023

25020
2501925018

25017 25016
25015

25004

25003

25100

25099

25098

25091

26186
26185

26184
26183 26182

26181 26180
26179

26178
26177

26176
26175

25101

25088
2508725086

25085

25034

25121

25102

26099

25123

25120

2510625105

25093
25092

25024
25022 25021

5215

5165

517
0

517
5

518
0

5185

5190

5195
5200

5205

5225
5220

5215
5210

5150

515
5

516
0

5240

5145

5235
5230

2182500

2182500

2185000

2185000

2187500

2187500

 18
75

00

 18
75

00

 19
00

00

 19
00

00

 M:\projects\sitereview_10_14\mxd\5ysr_elf_well_piez_loc_2014.mxd

Note: This map reflects wells abandoned in April, May and June of 2002 
          and network designations based on DCN-GWMON-007.

Legend
!( Sumps

Estimated North Plants/
Bedrock Ridge Plume Extent
CAMU Boundary
Water elevation contour - 5 foot interval.
Approximate water elevation contour
Buildings
Section Lines
Light Duty Roads
Unpaved Roads
Fences
Ditches, Canals
ELF Cells

Well / Piezometer / Sump Location Map
ELF Groundwater Monitoring

Water Elevaton Data Collected April 2014

Monitoring
Well / Piezometer
Network

Flow System / Aquifer
Unconfined
Alluvial

Confined
Denver

Unconfined
Denver

Long Term Monitoring
Plan (LTMP)

Enhanced Hazardous
Waste Landfill

Water Level Only

>
>

Army/Shell GIS

Figure 5.1.4.2-1

9/9/2016  RMITS

Sources: U.S. Army, RMA GIS, PMC, OMC, Shell/URS Corp.

NAD27-NGVD29 Datum, US Survey Feet,
Colorado North Zone­

0 600 1,200300

Feet

>



Former Basin F
Well / Piezometer Location Map

26

Ã

Ã

Ã

ÃÃ

Ã

Ã

Ã

Ã

Ã

ÃÃ

ÃÃ Ã

Ã

Ã

Ã

Ã

Ã

Ã

Ã

Ã

Ã

Ã

Ã

ÃÃ Ã

Ã

Ã

Ã

Ã

Ã

Ã ÃÃ
Ã

!(

!(

")

")

"C

!(

£Ã

!(

!(

Portion of
Chemical

Sewer Line

Former
Basin F
Surface

Impoundment

*

27049

25003

35510

Former
Basin F

Wastepile

27084

27018

26512
26511

26510

26509

26507
26506

26505
26504

26503

26501

26500

26307

26186

26184

26183

26182

26181 26180

26179

26178

2617726175

26173

26170

2616426163

26160

26158

26157

26154

26146

26133

26128
26099

26097

26096
26094

26083

26081

2607326071

26063

26061

26057

26051

26049

26048

26047

26040

26028

26023

26020

26018

26017

26016 26015

26006

2331123135

26502

2180000

2180000

2182500

2182500

 18
75

00

 18
75

00

 19
00

00

 19
00

00

Army/Shell GIS

Figure 5.1.4.3-1

Flow System / Aquifer

Questionable
Confined
Denver

Unconfined
Denver

Unconfined
Alluvial

Monitoring Well/
Piezometer Network

Water Level Network

Basin F Wastepile
Water Quality

Network

Unconfined
Alluvial/
Denver

Basin F Principal
Threat Water

Quality Network

£Ã

Other Network Wells Ã

Ã

Y

Ã

NAD27-NGVD29 Datum, US Survey Feet,
Colorado North Zone

­
0 460 920230

Feet

Sources: U.S. Army, RVO GIS, PMC, OMC, Shell/URS Corp.

9/9/2016     RMITS
M:\projects\sitereview_10_14\mxd\5ysr_well_piez_loc.mxd

Former Basin F Surface Impoundment

Paved Roads

Unpaved Roads

* Well 26015 is used in both Wastepile Water Quality 
and Principal Threat Water Quality Networks.



2014
Diisopropylmethylphosphonate
(DIMP) Concentrations in the

Unconfined Aquifer

First Creek

Highline Lateral

Lower Derby
Lake

  Lake
Ladora

Lake
Mary

Havana
Ponds

Railyard
Containment

System

Sa
nd

Creek Latera
l

North Boundary Containment System

            Northwest 
        Boundary
    Containment 
System

First Creek
Pathway
Intercept

Basin A Neck
System

ICSD

Complex
Trenches

Shell
TrenchesLime

Basins

Pena Blvd
Former
Basin F
Waste

Pile

Former
North
Plants

HWL

ELF

Prairie Gateway
Planned Unit
Development

South
Adams
County

Bedrock Ridge
Intercept
System

Former
Basin F

Basin E
Basin C

Basin D

Basin B

Basin A

US Post
Office

Visitors
Center

Civic
Center

Dick's
Sporting
Goods

Stadium

SACWSD

Adams
City
High

School

201924232221

293025262728

323136353433

561234

871210 119

2170000

2170000

2175000

2175000

2180000

2180000

2185000

2185000

2190000

2190000

2195000

2195000

2200000

2200000

 17
00

00

 17
00

00

 17
50

00

 17
50

00

 18
00

00

 18
00

00

 18
50

00

 18
50

00

 19
00

00

 19
00

00

 19
50

00

 19
50

00

Legend
Open Unconfined Flow System Wells

Water Quality Tracking Wells
Chemical detected above the CSRG
Chemical detected at or below the CSRG
Chemical below the MRL
U.S. Army Maintained Area
USFWS Managed Area
Prairie Gateway
Planned Unit Development
South Adams County
U.S. Post Office
Section Lines
Operational Areas
Basins
Unsaturated Alluvium
(Developed using summer 2014 data)
Slurry Walls
Recharge Trenches
Intermittent Streams
Ditches, Canals
Sand Creek Lateral
1994 Diisopropylmethylphosphonate (DIMP)
Concentration greater than the 1994 
MDL of 0.392 µg/L

2014 Diisopropylmethylphosphonate (DIMP)
Concentrations in µg/L

0.5 to < 8.0
8.0 to < 100
100 to < 1,000
1,000 to < 10,000
10,000 to < 20,000

Sources: U.S. Army, RVO GIS, PMC, OMC, Shell/URS Corp.

0 1,440 2,880

Feet

NAD27-NGVD29 Datum, US Survey Feet,
Colorado North Zone

­

Army/Shell GIS

Figure 5.1.5.1-1

 9/9/2016      RMITS
Q:\projects\ltmp_14\mxds\2014_DIMP_plume.mxd



2014
Dieldrin (DLDRN) Concentrations

in the Unconfined Aquifer

First Creek

Highline Lateral

Lower Derby
Lake

  Lake
Ladora

Lake
Mary

Havana
Ponds

Railyard
Containment

System

Sa
nd

Creek Latera
l

North Boundary Containment System

 Northwest 
 Boundary

 Containment 
System

First Creek
Pathway
Intercept

Basin A Neck
System

ICSD

Complex
Trenches

Shell
TrenchesLime

Basins

PenaBlvd
Former
Basin F
Waste

Pile

Former
North
Plants

HWL

ELF

Prairie Gateway
Planned Unit
Development

South
Adams
County

Bedrock Ridge
Intercept
System

Former
Basin F

Basin E
Basin C

Basin D

Basin B

Basin A

US Post
Office

Visitors
Center

Civic
Center

Dick's
Sporting
Goods

Stadium

SACWSD

Adams
City
High

School

201924232221

293025262728

323136353433

561234

871210 119

2170000

2170000

2175000

2175000

2180000

2180000

2185000

2185000

2190000

2190000

2195000

2195000

2200000

2200000

 17
00

00

 17
00

00

 17
50

00

 17
50

00

 18
00

00

 18
00

00

 18
50

00

 18
50

00

 19
00

00

 19
00

00

 19
50

00

 19
50

00

Legend
Open Unconfined Flow System Wells

Water Quality Tracking Wells
Chemical detected above the PQL
Chemical detected at or below the PQL
Chemical below the MRL
U.S. Army Maintained Area
USFWS Managed Area
Prairie Gateway
Planned Unit Development
South Adams County
U.S. Post Office
Section Lines
Operational Areas
Basins
Unsaturated Alluvium
(Developed using summer 2014 data)
Slurry Walls
Recharge Trenches
Intermittent Streams
Ditches, Canals
Sand Creek Lateral
1994 Dieldrin (DLDRN)
Concentrations greater than the 1994 
MDL of 0.05 µg/L

2014 Dieldrin (DLDRN) Concentrations in µg/L
0.0066 to < 0.013
0.013 to < 0.05
0.05 to < 0.5
0.5 to < 5.0
5.0 to < 21.0

Sources: U.S. Army, RVO GIS, PMC, OMC, Shell/URS Corp.

0 1,440 2,880

Feet

NAD27-NGVD29 Datum, US Survey Feet,
Colorado North Zone

­

Army/Shell GIS

Figure 5.1.5.1-2

 9/9/2016      RMITS
Q:\projects\ltmp_14\mxds\2014_DLDRN_plume.mxd



2014
Chloroform (CHCL3)
Concentrations in the
Unconfined Aquifer

First Creek

Highline Lateral

Lower Derby
Lake

  Lake
Ladora

Lake
Mary

Havana
Ponds

Railyard
Containment

System

Sa
nd

Creek Latera
l

North Boundary Containment System

            Northwest 
        Boundary
    Containment 
System

First Creek
Pathway
Intercept

Basin A Neck
System

ICSD

Complex
Trenches

Shell
TrenchesLime

Basins

Pena Blvd
Former
Basin F
Waste

Pile

Former
North
Plants

HWL

ELF

Prairie Gateway
Planned Unit
Development

South
Adams
County

Bedrock Ridge
Intercept
System

Former
Basin F

Basin E
Basin C

Basin D

Basin B

Basin A

US Post
Office

Visitors
Center

Civic
Center

Dick's
Sporting
Goods

Stadium

SACWSD

Adams
City
High

School

201924232221

293025262728

323136353433

561234

871210 119

2170000

2170000

2175000

2175000

2180000

2180000

2185000

2185000

2190000

2190000

2195000

2195000

2200000

2200000

 17
00

00

 17
00

00

 17
50

00

 17
50

00

 18
00

00

 18
00

00

 18
50

00

 18
50

00

 19
00

00

 19
00

00

 19
50

00

 19
50

00

Legend
Open Unconfined Flow System Wells

Water Quality Tracking Wells
Chemical detected above the CSRG
Chemical detected at or below the CSRG
Chemical below the MDL
U.S. Army Maintained Area
USFWS Managed Area
Prairie Gateway
Planned Unit Development
South Adams County
U.S. Post Office
Section Lines
Operational Areas
Basins
Unsaturated Alluvium
(Developed using summer 2014 data)
Slurry Walls
Recharge Trenches
Intermittent Streams
Ditches, Canals
Sand Creek Lateral
1994 Chloroform (CHCL3)
Concentration greater than the 1994 
MDL of 0.5 µg/L

2014 Chloroform (CHCL3) Concentrations in µg/L
0.2 to < 6
6 to < 100
100 to < 1,000
1,000 to < 10,000
10,000 to < 100,000
100,000 to < 1,000,000
1,000,000 to <= 1,010,000

Sources: U.S. Army, RVO GIS, PMC, OMC, Shell/URS Corp.

0 1,440 2,880

Feet

NAD27-NGVD29 Datum, US Survey Feet,
Colorado North Zone

­

Army/Shell GIS

Figure 5.1.5.1-3

 9/9/2016      RMITS
Q:\projects\ltmp_14\mxds\2014_CHCL3_plume.mxd



2014
Benzene (C6H6) 

Concentrations in the
Unconfined Aquifer

First Creek

Highline Lateral

Lower Derby
Lake

  Lake
Ladora

Lake
Mary

Havana
Ponds

Railyard
Containment

System

Sa
nd

Creek Latera
l

North Boundary Containment System

            Northwest 
        Boundary
    Containment 
System

First Creek
Pathway
Intercept

Basin A Neck
System

ICSD

Complex
Trenches

Shell
TrenchesLime

Basins

Pena Blvd
Former
Basin F
Waste

Pile

Former
North
Plants

HWL

ELF

Prairie Gateway
Planned Unit
Development

South
Adams
County

Bedrock Ridge
Intercept
System

Former
Basin F

Basin E
Basin C

Basin D

Basin B

Basin A

US Post
Office

Visitors
Center

Civic
Center

Dick's
Sporting
Goods

Stadium

SACWSD

Adams
City
High

School

201924232221

293025262728

323136353433

561234

871210 119

2170000

2170000

2175000

2175000

2180000

2180000

2185000

2185000

2190000

2190000

2195000

2195000

2200000

2200000

 17
00

00

 17
00

00

 17
50

00

 17
50

00

 18
00

00

 18
00

00

 18
50

00

 18
50

00

 19
00

00

 19
00

00

 19
50

00

 19
50

00

Legend
Open Unconfined Flow System Wells

Water Quality Tracking Wells
Chemical detected above the CSRG
Chemical detected at or below the CSRG
Chemical below the MRL
U.S. Army Maintained Area
USFWS Managed Area
Prairie Gateway
Planned Unit Development
South Adams County
U.S. Post Office
Section Lines
Operational Areas
Basins
Unsaturated Alluvium
(Developed using summer 2014 data)
Slurry Walls
Recharge Trenches
Intermittent Streams
Ditches, Canals
Sand Creek Lateral
1994 Benzene (C6H6)
Concentrations greater than the 1994 
MDL of 1.27 µg/L

2014 Benzene (C6H6) Concentrations in µg/L
0.2 to < 3.0
3.0 to < 100
100 to < 1,000
1,000 to < 10,000
10,000 to < 100,000
100,000 to < 1,000,000
1,000,000 to < 1,500,000

Sources: U.S. Army, RVO GIS, PMC, OMC, Shell/URS Corp.

0 1,440 2,880

Feet

NAD27-NGVD29 Datum, US Survey Feet,
Colorado North Zone

­

Army/Shell GIS

Figure 5.1.5.1-5

 9/9/2016      RMITS
Q:\projects\ltmp_14\mxds\2014_C6H6_plume.mxd



2014
n-Nitrosodimethylamine (NDMA)

Concentrations in the 
Unconfined Aquifer

First Creek

Highline Lateral

Lower Derby
Lake

  Lake
Ladora

Lake
Mary

Havana
Ponds

Railyard
Containment

System

Sa
nd

Creek Latera
l

North Boundary Containment System

 Northwest 
 Boundary

 Containment 
System

First Creek
Pathway
Intercept

Basin A Neck
System

ICSD

Complex
Trenches

Shell
TrenchesLime

Basins

Former
Basin F
Waste

Pile

Former
North
Plants

HWL

ELF

Prairie Gateway
Planned Unit
Development

South
Adams
County

Bedrock Ridge
Intercept
System

US Post
Office

Visitors
Center

Civic
Center

Dick's
Sporting
Goods

Stadium

SACWSD

Adams
City
High

School

201924232221

293025262728

323136353433

561234

871210 119

2170000

2170000

2175000

2175000

2180000

2180000

2185000

2185000

2190000

2190000

2195000

2195000

 17
00

00

 17
00

00

 17
50

00

 17
50

00

 18
00

00

 18
00

00

 18
50

00

 18
50

00

 19
00

00

 19
00

00

 19
50

00

 19
50

00

Legend
Open Unconfined Flow System Wells

Water Quality Tracking Wells
Chemical detected above the PQL
Chemical detected at or below the PQL
Chemical below the MRL
U.S. Army Maintained Area
USFWS Managed Area
Prairie Gateway
Planned Unit Development
South Adams County
U.S. Post Office
Section Lines
Operational Areas
Basins
Unsaturated Alluvium
(Developed using summer 2014 data)
Slurry Walls
Recharge Trenches
Intermittent Streams
Ditches, Canals
Sand Creek Lateral
1994 n-Nitrosodimethylamine (NDMA)
Concentration greater than the 1994 
MDL of 0.5 µg/L

2014 n-Nitrosodimethylamine (NDMA)
Concentrations in µg/L

0.00115 to < 0.018
0.018 to < 0.033
0.033 to < 0.10
0.10 to < 1.0
1.0 to < 10

Sources: U.S. Army, RVO GIS, PMC, OMC, Shell/URS Corp.

0 1,440 2,880

Feet

NAD27-NGVD29 Datum, US Survey Feet,
Colorado North Zone

­

Army/Shell GIS

Figure 5.1.5.1-7 

 9/9/2016      RMITS
Q:\projects\ltmp_14\mxds\2014_NNDMEA_plume.mxd



1994
Carbon Tetrachloride (CCL4)

Concentrations in the
Unconfined Aquifer

First Creek

Highline Lateral

Lower Derby
Lake

  Lake
Ladora

Lake
Mary

Havana
Ponds

Railyard
Containment

System

Sa
nd

Creek Latera
l

North Boundary Containment System

            Northwest 
        Boundary
    Containment 
System

First Creek
Pathway
Intercept

Basin A Neck
System

ICSD

Complex
Trenches

Shell
TrenchesLime

Basins

Pena Blvd
Former
Basin F
Waste

Pile

Former
North
Plants

HWL

ELF

Prairie Gateway
Planned Unit
Development

South
Adams
County

Bedrock Ridge
Intercept
System

Former
Basin F

Basin E
Basin C

Basin D

Basin B

Basin A

US Post
Office

Visitors
Center

Civic
Center

Dick's
Sporting
Goods

Stadium

SACWSD

Adams
City
High

School

201924232221

293025262728

323136353433

561234

871210 119

2170000

2170000

2175000

2175000

2180000

2180000

2185000

2185000

2190000

2190000

2195000

2195000

2200000

2200000

 17
00

00

 17
00

00

 17
50

00

 17
50

00

 18
00

00

 18
00

00

 18
50

00

 18
50

00

 19
00

00

 19
00

00

 19
50

00

 19
50

00

Legend
Open Unconfined Flow System Wells

Water Quality Tracking Wells
Chemical detected above the CSRG
Chemical detected at or below the CSRG
Chemical below the MRL
U.S. Army Maintained Area
USFWS Managed Area
Prairie Gateway
Planned Unit Development
South Adams County
U.S. Post Office
Section Lines
Operational Areas
Basins
Unsaturated Alluvium
(Developed using summer 2014 data)
Slurry Walls
Recharge Trenches
Intermittent Streams
Ditches, Canals
Sand Creek Lateral
1994 Carbon Tetrachloride (CCL4)
Concentrations greater than the 1994 
MDL of 0.263 µg/L

1994 Carbon Tetrachloride (CCL4) Concentrations in µg/L
0.99 to < 5.0
5.0 to < 50
50 to < 100
100 to < 1,000
1,000 to < 2,000

Sources: U.S. Army, RVO GIS, PMC, OMC, Shell/URS Corp.

0 1,440 2,880

Feet

NAD27-NGVD29 Datum, US Survey Feet,
Colorado North Zone

­

Army/Shell GIS

Figure 5.1.5.1-8

 9/9/2016      RMITS
Q:\projects\ltmp_14\mxds\1994_CCL4_plume.mxd



2014
Carbon Tetrachloride (CCL4)

Concentrations in the
Unconfined Aquifer

First Creek

Highline Lateral

Lower Derby
Lake

  Lake
Ladora

Lake
Mary

Havana
Ponds

Railyard
Containment

System

Sa
nd

Creek Latera
l

North Boundary Containment System

            Northwest 
        Boundary
    Containment 
System

First Creek
Pathway
Intercept

Basin A Neck
System

ICSD

Complex
Trenches

Shell
TrenchesLime

Basins

Pena Blvd
Former
Basin F
Waste

Pile

Former
North
Plants

HWL

ELF

Prairie Gateway
Planned Unit
Development

South
Adams
County

Bedrock Ridge
Intercept
System

Former
Basin F

Basin E
Basin C

Basin D

Basin B

Basin A

US Post
Office

Visitors
Center

Civic
Center

Dick's
Sporting
Goods

Stadium

SACWSD

Adams
City
High

School

201924232221

293025262728

323136353433

561234

871210 119

2170000

2170000

2175000

2175000

2180000

2180000

2185000

2185000

2190000

2190000

2195000

2195000

2200000

2200000

 17
00

00

 17
00

00

 17
50

00

 17
50

00

 18
00

00

 18
00

00

 18
50

00

 18
50

00

 19
00

00

 19
00

00

 19
50

00

 19
50

00

Legend
Open Unconfined Flow System Wells

Water Quality Tracking Wells
Chemical detected above the CSRG
Chemical detected at or below the CSRG
Chemical below the MRL
U.S. Army Maintained Area
USFWS Managed Area
Prairie Gateway
Planned Unit Development
South Adams County
U.S. Post Office
Section Lines
Operational Areas
Basins
Unsaturated Alluvium
(Developed using summer 2014 data)
Slurry Walls
Recharge Trenches
Intermittent Streams
Ditches, Canals
Sand Creek Lateral
1994 Carbon Tetrachloride (CCL4)
Concentrations greater than the 1994 
MDL of 0.263 µg/L

2014 Carbon Tetrachloride (CCL4) Concentrations in µg/L
0.263 to < 5.0
5.0 to < 50
50 to < 100
100 to < 1,000
1,000 to < 2,000

Sources: U.S. Army, RVO GIS, PMC, OMC, Shell/URS Corp.

0 1,440 2,880

Feet

NAD27-NGVD29 Datum, US Survey Feet,
Colorado North Zone

­

Army/Shell GIS

Figure 5.1.5.1-9

 9/9/2016      RMITS
Q:\projects\ltmp_14\mxds\2014_CCL4_plume.mxd



2014
Dithiane (DITH) Concentrations

in the Unconfined Aquifer

First Creek

Highline Lateral

Lower Derby
Lake

  Lake
Ladora

Lake
Mary

Havana
Ponds

Railyard
Containment

System

Sa
nd

Creek Latera
l

North Boundary Containment System

            Northwest 
        Boundary
    Containment 
System

First Creek
Pathway
Intercept

Basin A Neck
System

ICS

Complex
Trenches

Shell
TrenchesLime

Basins

Pena Blvd
Former
Basin F
Waste

Pile

Former
North
Plants

HWL

ELF

Prairie Gateway
Planned Unit
Development

South
Adams
County

Bedrock Ridge
Intercept
System

Former
Basin F

Basin E
Basin C

Basin D

Basin B

Basin A

US Post
Office

Visitors
Center

Civic
Center

Dick's
Sporting
Goods

Stadium

SACWSD

Adams
City
High

School

201924232221

293025262728

323136353433

561234

871210 119

2170000

2170000

2175000

2175000

2180000

2180000

2185000

2185000

2190000

2190000

2195000

2195000

2200000

2200000

 17
00

00

 17
00

00

 17
50

00

 17
50

00

 18
00

00

 18
00

00

 18
50

00

 18
50

00

 19
00

00

 19
00

00

 19
50

00

 19
50

00

Legend
Open Unconfined Flow System Wells

Water Quality Tracking Wells
Chemical detected above the CSRG
Chemical detected at or below the CSRG
Chemical below the MRL
U.S. Army Maintained Area
USFWS Managed Area
Prairie Gateway
Planned Unit Development
South Adams County
U.S. Post Office
Section Lines
Operational Areas
Basins
Unsaturated Alluvium
(Developed using summer 2014 data)
Slurry Walls
Recharge Trenches
Intermittent Streams
Ditches, Canals
Sand Creek Lateral
1994 Dithiane/Oxathiane (DITH/OXAT)
Concentration greater than the 1994 
MDL of 1.34 µg/L

2014 Dithiane (DITH) Concentrations in µg/L
0.4 to < 18
18 to < 100
100 to < 1,000
1,000 to < 5,000

Sources: U.S. Army, RVO GIS, PMC, OMC, Shell/URS Corp.

0 1,440 2,880

Feet

NAD27-NGVD29 Datum, US Survey Feet,
Colorado North Zone

­

Army/Shell GIS

Figure 5.1.5.1-10

 9/19/2016      RMITS
Q:\projects\ltmp_14\mxds\2014_DITH_plume.mxd

Dithiane has the lowest CSRG of all the organosulphur
compounds monitored at RMA; therefore, dithiane results
were used to draw the contamination plume on this map.
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